RFC 9836
A YANG Data Model for Augmenting VPN Service
and Network Models with Attachment Circuits
Abstract
This document defines a YANG data model, referred to as the "AC Glue" model, to augment the
Layer 2/3 Service Model (LxSM) and Layer 2/3 Network Model (LxNM) with references to
attachment circuits (ACs). The AC Glue model enables a provider to associate Layer 2/3 VPN
(LxVPN) services with the underlying AC infrastructure, thereby facilitating consistent

, , ,
June 2011, .
, , and , , ,
, January 2017, .
, , , and ,
, , , January 2018,
.
 and , ,
, , , March 2018,
.
, , , , and ,
, , ,
March 2018, .
, , ,
, August 2018, .
Mealling, M. "The IETF XML Registry" BCP 81 RFC 3688 DOI 10.17487/RFC3688
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3688>
Ylonen, T. C. Lonvick, Ed. "The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol"
RFC 4252 DOI 10.17487/RFC4252 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4252>
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "YANG - A Data Modeling Language for the Network
Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6020 DOI 10.17487/RFC6020
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6020>
Enns, R., Ed. Bjorklund, M., Ed. Schoenwaelder, J., Ed. A. Bierman, Ed.
"Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6241 DOI 10.17487/RFC6241
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6241>
Bierman, A. Bjorklund, M. K. Watsen "RESTCONF Protocol" RFC 8040 DOI
10.17487/RFC8040 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8040>
Wu, Q., Ed. Litkowski, S. Tomotaki, L. K. Ogaki "YANG Data Model for
L3VPN Service Delivery" RFC 8299 DOI 10.17487/RFC8299
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8299>
Bierman, A. M. Bjorklund "Network Configuration Access Control Model"
STD 91 RFC 8341 DOI 10.17487/RFC8341 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8341>
Bjorklund, M. Schoenwaelder, J. Shafer, P. Watsen, K. R. Wilton "Network
Management Datastore Architecture (NMDA)" RFC 8342 DOI 10.17487/RFC8342
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8342>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
RFC 9836 AC Glue for VPN Models August 2025

, February 2022, .
, , , and ,
, , ,
September 2022, .
, , , , and ,
,
, , August 2025,
.
, , , , and ,
, ,
, August 2025, .
Wen, B. Fioccola, G., Ed. Xie, C. L. Jalil "A YANG Data Model for Layer 2
Virtual Private Network (L2VPN) Service Delivery" RFC 8466 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8466 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8466>
Iyengar, J., Ed. M. Thomson, Ed. "QUIC: A UDP-Based Multiplexed and
Secure Transport" RFC 9000 DOI 10.17487/RFC9000 <https://
Barguil, S. Gonzalez de Dios, O., Ed. Boucadair, M., Ed. Munoz, L. A.
Aguado "A YANG Network Data Model for Layer 3 VPNs" RFC 9182 DOI
10.17487/RFC9182 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9182>
Boucadair, M., Ed. Gonzalez de Dios, O., Ed. Barguil, S. L. Munoz "A YANG
Network Data Model for Layer 2 VPNs" RFC 9291 DOI 10.17487/RFC9291
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9291>
Boucadair, M., Ed. Roberts, R., Ed. Gonzalez de Dios, O. Barguil, S. B. Wu
"YANG Data Models for Bearers and Attachment Circuits-as-a-Service (ACaaS)"
RFC 9834 DOI 10.17487/RFC9834 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9834>
Boucadair, M., Ed. Roberts, R. Gonzalez de Dios, O. Barguil, S. B. Wu "A
Network YANG Data Model for Attachment Circuits" RFC 9835 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9835 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9835>

 and ,
, , , September 2006,
.
 and ,
, , , October 2015,
.
 and , , , ,
, March 2018, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, June 2023, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, August 2025, .
Rosen, E. Y. Rekhter "BGP/MPLS IP Virtual Private Networks (VPNs)" RFC
4364 DOI 10.17487/RFC4364 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4364>
Andersson, L., Ed. E. Rosen, Ed. "Framework for Layer 2 Virtual Private
Networks (L2VPNs)" RFC 4664 DOI 10.17487/RFC4664 <https://
Halpern, J., Ed. C. Pignataro, Ed. "Service Function Chaining (SFC)
Architecture" RFC 7665 DOI 10.17487/RFC7665 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7665>
Bjorklund, M. L. Berger, Ed. "YANG Tree Diagrams" BCP 215 RFC 8340 DOI
10.17487/RFC8340 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8340>
Boucadair, M., Ed. Gonzalez de Dios, O. Barguil, S. Wu, Q. V. Lopez "A